COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY&AI\HA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PO. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO OUR FILE
September 28, 1994

LLYOD R PERSUN ESQUIRE
PO BOX 5950
HARRISBURG PA 17110-5950

In re: A-D0107087, F. 1, Bm~G - Application of Independent
Freightway, Inc.

Dear Sir:

The above referenced applicatiocn has been assigned for review without
oral hearing. In order to reach a determination on the application, you are
being required to file verified statements in accordance with 52 Pa. code Section
§3.381(e)(1). You will be required to file:

a. VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT
B. VERIFIED STATEMENT(S) IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION.

The verified statements should be in paragraph form. Each heading
contained in the attached minimum outline should be a separate section or
paragraph.

You should be aware of the fact that the verified statements will be
review based on the Commission’s decision in the Application of Blue Bird Coach
Lines, Inc., (A-00088807, F. 2, Am-K} 72 Pa. P.U.C, 262 {1990), which indicates:
(1) the supporting witnesses must give evidence which is probative and relevant
to the application proceeding; (2) the supporting witnesses must identify
Pennsylvania origin and destination points between which they require
transportation and those points must correspond with the scope of the operating
territory specified in the application, including requests for vice versa
authority; and (3) the number of witnesses which will represent a cross section
of the public on the issue of need will vary with the breadth of the intended
territory and commodity description.

You are being granted an initial thirty (30) days to file verified
statements. They will be due on or before October 28, 1994.

If additional time is required, it may be requested by telephone but
must be followed in writing with the reasons for the extension stated. Questions
about the application should by directed to me at 717-787-4386.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence E. Keener-Farley, Esquire
‘-‘
Technical Review Sectxon“*—- L
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Commission on modified procedure without hearing.
accordance with Mr. S y
we deliver herewith the original and two (2) copies of

1994,

This Application is unprotested and is before'thefr b
In
Keener-Farley's letter dated September 28,

the following documents:

of Mr.

Corporation -- the Affidavit of Mr.

1. Applicant's Verified Statement -- the Affidavit
Renna, its Vice President - Eastern Region; and

2. Supporting shipper's Affidavit from Bristol
Foy, its Traffic

Manager.
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encrosures FOLDER

HAND DELIVERED

Very‘;ruly your

DOCUMENT




BEFORE THE
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GEORGE J. RENNA, being duly sworn according £o la
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deposes and says: @ ) - B‘;] VE 7
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1. He is an adult individual who is employedcyxﬁ.ﬁ
2ol ARY'S GRFCE
. . . . “ ?L.i\ 'l"“ uﬂ. | ; i
Applicant as Vice President of its Eastern Region. HeTaslGURilyQowminging
familiar with Applicant's day-to-day operations in Pennsylvania '

including the operations at Applicant's Coatesville Terminal.

He is authorized to make this Affidavit on Applicant's behalf.

2. Applicant is a Delaware corporation which is
authorized to do business in Pennsylvania. Its Pennsylvania
operating authority is described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and made a part hereof. Applicant currently is providing
service in Pennsylvania in accordance with this authority.
Applicant also provides transportation as a common carrier of
property in interstate commerce, subject to thg_igiiggigglgnmoﬁw

DOCUMENT DOCKETED.

APPLICAT!
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the Interstate Commerce Commission. The proposed operating
authority will not duplicate Applicant’s existing operating

authority. ©No dual operations will result.

3. Applicant's Coatesville Terminal is located in
the City of Coatesville, Chester County, which is less than one
hour's drive from the manufacturing plant of Bristol
Corporation (Bristol) in the Borough of Leola, Lancaster
County. At the terminal, Applicant employs two dispatchers, a

receptionist and support clerical personnel.

4. Applicant's fleet available in Pennsylvania
consists of 120 van trailers, 180 flatbed trailers and 300
tractors. The van trailers are 48 feet long, 3 feet 6 inches
high and 102 and 96 inches wide respectively. The flatbed
trailers are 48 feet and 45 feet long respectively and 96
inches wide. This fleet will be available for use in providing

common carrier service to Bristol.

5. Applicant proposes to transport as a Class D
carrier plastic pipe from the facilities of Bristol Corporation
in the Borough of Leola, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania to
points in Pennsylvania and return. Petitioner has received

demands for this service weekly during the last six months.



The demands were received by telephone from Bristol whose
personnel called Applicant's terminal. Bristol has filed a

verified statement in support of this Application.

6. Bristol manufactures plastic pipe at its Leola
plant. Applicant proposes to use flatbed trailers to transport
the plastic pipe to points in Pennsylvania for Bristol. The
transportation will be available on 24 hours' notice or less.
Applicant is prepared to make multiple delivered at multiple
destination points in a single trucklocad whenever required by

Bristol.

7. Applicant presently provides transportation
service to Bristol by flatbed between points in interstate
commerce. Bristeol is satisfied with this service. Applicant

has not received any complaints about it.

8. Applicant's fleet is inspected monthly as of
course. Drivers' daily write-ups for inspection repair also
are serviced reqularly. At least four times each year,
Applicant conducts regularly scheduled safety meetings with its
drivers. There are 300 such drivers. Neither Applicant nor

its drivers nor its equipment are under any citation or are



convicted of any motor vehicle violation. The drivers and

Applicant are not under any safety investigation or suspension.

9. Applicant 1is financially fit to provide the
proposed service. Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part
hereof contains a true and correct copy of the balance sheet
and income schedules filed by Applicant as part of its 1993
Interstate Commerce Commission Report Form M for the year ended
December 31, 1993. Applicant's financial condition has not
changed materially since December 31, 1993. Applicant
continues to operate at a profit and is financially fit to
provide the proposed service. Applicant has operated
profitably in Pennsylvania subject to your Commission's
jurisdiction continuously since early 1987 when it originally

was certificated.

10. As rates for the proposed service, Applicant
proposes to charge the rates and to apply the rules contained
in its currently effective tariffs which are on file with your
Commission and effective, as amended from time to time
according to law. No rates, fares or charges are under
suspension. There has not been granted or denied any special

permission request to file rates, fares or charges on less than



30 days' notice in connection with any application covering the

same territory as the instant Application.

11. There are no labor unions which represent or
which in the past 12 months have requested or which have filed
a petition to represent employees of Applicant with the
National Labor Relations Board or the Pennsylvania Labor
Relations Board. There is no threatened or existing labor

dispute which affects applicant or its employees.

12. The instant Application was not filed as a result

of any warning, road check or investigation by the Commission.

13. Applicant's Certificate of Insurance is on file
with your Commission. Its Certificate of Public Convenience
was never revoked or suspended. Applicant is in compliance
with all rules and regulations of your Commission and the

requirements of the Public Utility Code.

W

rge J. Renna

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIEBED
before me this 1Y) day
of October, 1994
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.IM THL MATTIX OF THRX APFLICATION OF

INDEPENDENT "FREIGRTWAY, 'INC., a corporaticm CERTIFICATE

of the State of Delaware _ , OF
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
A. 00107087
Folder 1

o

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hersby certifies that after an investigation

nl.nd Jor hearing had on the above entitled application, it hax, by jts report and order made and entered,

T a cu'py of wh:ch is attached hereto and made a pa.rt hemf fotmd and determined that the granting of

. sa:d npphcatxon is neﬂ:saary or proper ior t.he urwce u:commodatmn convenience and safety of the

puhllc xnd th:s cer{:ﬁcate is issued evidencing fts approval of the said npphuﬂon as set forth in said

-

report and order.

In Testimony Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has csused

these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary at itx office in the city of

Harrisburg this " 1st day of JULY, 19 87.

PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Atteat:

EXEIBIT "AT




- Class D authority, subject to .the same .., .

.-John-E., Fullerton for;theiapplicant.zﬁé:ﬁykqi
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PRI SR SO T E R Pﬂblic Hee:ing h!ld May 7, 1987
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T Linda C Talinferto..ﬂhairﬂﬂn : f:; - j..— -
“Frank :Fisehl -7 1. - R S
Bill Shane —c _ :
Application of Independen: Freightvay, :i?; :i ' A-00107087

Inc., a corporation of the State of
Delawvare, for approval of the transfer
to it of part of the rights held by
Noerr Motor Freight, Inc. at A-00075083,
consisting of 211 :the -transferor's

limitations -and conditions. - -

E

——— .

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Coﬁmission on an application

.f1led August 13, 1986. Corresponding applications for emergency tempo-

rary authority and temporary authority were also filed. By order
adopted September 18, 1986, we granted emergency temporary authority.
Public notice .of-the .application was given in the Pennsylvania Bulletin
of September 20 1986

(074} Decerber &, 1986 “we adopted a tantative decision that
denied the transfer to Independent Freightway, Inec. (IFI or applicant)
of part of the operating authority of Noerr Motor -Freight, Inc. (¥oexrz
or transfegror). The Cormission found that as ¥oerr was to retain six
(6) Class A rights while transferring forty~four paragraphs of Class D
tights, nugerous conflicts and duplications of autherity would ocecur
. At least thdrty (30) of the Class D rights would dmpinge on the retained
Class A rights and require thirty (30) restrictive paragraphs to be
lodged on the six (6) rights retained by Noerr. This result was deezmed
to be against the public interest and the application was denied.
However, the Tentative Decision advised that ghould Noerr desire to
transfer all of its rights to IFI or file an applicaticn for disconzinu-
ance of dits Class A authority, the Cc*“iasion s objection to the trans-
fer could be overcome. -- . ..» -
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.-On:December:23, . 1986. Hoerr iiled its: application at.

.,_ZA-GOOTSOSS, :¥older:2,” Amendment F,"to ‘discontinue its Class A -authoricy.

‘Simultanecusly, Noerr filed. an -application’with -the -Bankruptcy Court for
approval of the abandonmen:'r~1n Ats :application:before thix Commigsion,
Noerr.indicates that it has not-rendered any:service under its Class A
authority since at.least 1983 and there f5 no .present demand for =ervice
thereunder, . :IFI:has mo.desite-to purchase the :Class -A avthority and -
Noerr has not been able .to sell the authority to any other entiry. Om
February 2, 1987, the United States Bankruptcy Courr for.the Middle ...
‘Distriet approved Noerr s action to discontinue :he Class A authority.

RV -.-\,......a...

IFI attempted to file. ex:cptions to the Commission F 3 Tentative
Decision denying the proposed transfer by letter filed December 31,
1986. Unfortunately, they were filed eme day after the time period had
run. By letter :filed February 2, 1987, IFI withdrew.its exceptions and
requested that the letter filed December 31, 1986, be treated as a
pecition for reconsideration.

By order adopted February 19, 1987, we granted IFI's peczitd
for reconsideration. Since Noerr has filed an application for discon-
tinuance of its Class A rights and since we have already found IFI to be
“fit and since no 1ssue of dormancy 15 indicated in-the rTecord with
regard to the Class D rights, we shall approve the .transfer.

Afierii'oomplete review of -the record before -us, we .find that:

1. The applicant .is £1t to receive a certificate of public
convenilence, oL

2. . The applicant seeks to obtain by transfer all of the
transferor's Class D operating authority.

3. The transferor has applied for the discontinuance of ics
remaining Class A operating authority.

"4, A continuing need exists for the service involved herein.

5. Approval of the application is necessary for the acco—so~
dation and convenience of the pudbliec; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: Tnat the application for the transfer of part
of the rig}zs held by Noerr Motor Freight, Inc. at A-00075088, Folder 2,
and a1l of"the rights at Folders 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8, be and 1s hereby
approved and that a cerrificate of public convenience be issued to the
applicant granting the following rights:

1. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property for
the Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company ..
from the borough of Lewistown, Mifflin County, to
its stores in the counties of Mifflin, Juniata,
and Perry;



2.

To transport P - a thsa D ::rrier;-property ,

betveen points in-the :boroughiof Lewistown, .--: = ; .

Mifflin County, and within-ten (10). miles-by -- .
the usually traveled:highways: of the linits B
of the said borcugh' wamen enre v

To transport, a5 a-Class:D,carrier,:household4

_ 8oods dn uge from points 3In-the borecugh of .-

Levistown, Mifflin County, .and within ten -(10) .. -.
miles by the usually traveled highway| ‘of -the :
limits of the said borough to’other points in ..
Pennsylvania and vice versa;

. To transport, as a Class D carrier, Tayon and

rayon products from points in the borough 'of
Levistown, Mifflin County, and within ten (10)
miles by the usually traveled highvays of the
limits of the said bhorough, to points-in
Pennsylvania, east of a north and south line
from the center of the City of Rarrigburg, '
Dauphin County, and the .return of accessories;
To transport, as a Class D carrier, milk from -
points in the borough of Lewistovn, Mifflin

- County, and within ten. (10) miles by, .the

usually traveled highwvavs of the 1im{ts of the
said borough, to the city of Lancaster, -
Lancaster County, and the city. and county of ..
Philadelphia - : . o : o

To transport, as a Class D carrier, groceries’
and returned milk cans froo the city and .

county of Philadelphia, to polnts in the

borough of Levistown, Kifflin County, and - +7
within ten (10) miles by the usually traveled
highways of th: li:its of the said borough

To transport, ax a Class D carrigr' casti‘ngs
and machinery partx from the Standard Steel .. :
wWorks Division of Raldwin Locomotive Vorks=-t S
in the borough of Lswistown, Hifflin'County,
and wvirhin ten (10) miles by the usually ..
trave¥ed highwvays of the 1inmits of the said
borough to other pn!nt: in Pennsylvania in-
emergencies only, orevided that exergency- .
trips shall be reported to ‘the Comnmissicn ;-A%:¢¢
im:ediately af:er tHcv are rade' SLrowed

-t - - * . - -' u =
e T EI- A B W T
T '-

. To transport, 2z a U'lass D carrier , artificial -

silk and artificlal s{lk products and acccssorie: t
fron the Anerican Viscose Corporation, in the ::-°
borough of Marcus Knok, Delavare County, -and ..:.



:ffr;m ‘points:in:the tovnsh:lp“ of . Griﬁvﬁiié,‘ S v

10.

11,

13.

‘to points in the citfes of Allentown, Lehigh

- Mifflin.County to points in Pennsylvania,

esst ofthe 1ine. runningqnnrth nnd-lonth-through Zaare e
the borough of Huntingden;:Huntingden:County, -~ -

2nd vice versa, excluding:transportationfrom - '

the borough.of :Marcus ‘Hook, :Delavare:County,; to *.

the city of Lancaster, Lancaster County; . - oui- - o

To transport, as a Class:D carrier,-duiiders’:

equipnent, steel, brick and lumber-for i . - C
P. M. :Rhodes .of -Levistowvn, ¥ifflin® County,"from - . -
points dn the county of ‘Mifflin;“to'points in :
Pennsylvania and vice -versa, provided such -

transportation shall efither originate or -

terminate at points of construction;

To transport, as a Class D carrier, rayon,
rayen products, cottnn and cotton products,
wool or wool products, -or. intermixtures of

said materials for Cluert, -Peabody znd Company,
Inc., from dts plant ‘in the borough of
Lewistown, Mifflin County, to points in the
borough of Shamekin,Northumberland ‘County,
and the return of dnmaged or refused

merchandise; N j el LSl TR

e N .,'.'._.:... .'.:_' - .--__-.-4.'.- P

To transport, 2s a Class D carrier, finished and N
unfinished products, materials and supplies, -
aroaments and munitions froz the Standard Steel
Works Division of Baldwin locosotive Works in

the borough of Burnhaz, Mifflin County, to

points In Pennsylvania and vice versa;

To transport, as a -Class D carrier, cil, grease.
and other petroleum products from points in the
city of Philadelphiaz, and within thirty~five (35)
miles of the Philadelphia City Hall to mines of
Rochester and P{ttsburgh Coal Company in the
villages of Ernest, McIntyre and luzerne, Indiazna
County, Helvetia, Clearfleld County, and Yatesboro,
Armstrong County, and the return of empty

containers and acreasories;
jall

To transport, ax a Class D carrier, fibrous glass
textiles, containers and ncce:sorics for the
Ovens-Corning Fiberglass Corporation from points
in the borcugh o! Kuntingdon, Kuntingdon County,

County, Easton, Northa=zpton County, Kazleton and
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, and Sunbury,
Northumberland County, and the 'borough of Xingston,
Luzerne County, and the return of shipping containers
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" and accessories from: said :i:in'md- ljoronghs ‘to
points in the bcreugh of. Bnn:ingdon" ‘.-_ . -

14. To transport,-as a Class D czrrier, “doors and -
other products of Overhead Door Company mnd - ' .
Modern Doors, Inc., from . the. borough of Lewistown,
Mifflin County, to points dn’ ?ennsylv:nia and
merchandise, material, harduure, ‘and | :npplies -
from peints dn ?ennsylvanin to. Ovarhead ‘Door
Company lnd'Hodern Doorz, Inc., in :he horcugh of -
Lewvigtown; - . ;

15. To transport, as a Class D carrier, farn machinery

‘ and parts thereof for the Kertzler and Zook Company,
the New Holland Machine Cozpany and the New
Holland HMachine Division of the Sperry-Rand
Corporation from their plant in the village of
Belleville, Mifflin County, to pain:s in
Pennsylvania‘

- s z - . - - . -

" 16, To transport. as a Class D carrizr, supplies nnd
materials for the Hertzler and Zook ‘Cozpany, the
New Holland Machine Company and the New Holland
Machine Division of the Sperry-Rand Corporation
from peints in Pennsylvania to- “the plant of the ’
. said companies in-‘the vil]uge of° Belleville,
Mifflin County; - ) Ul .-

17. To transport, as a Cless D carrler, ferrous scrap,
non-ferrous scrap, non-zetallic scrap and salvage
paterials for Joe Krentzman & Sons, Inc., frem
points in the coun:y of Pifflin to points in

) Pennsylvania' - e e -

D T N U .. L ..

18. To transport, as a Class D carrier, ferrous scrap,
non-ferrous scrap, non-metallic scrap and salvage .
materisls for Joe Krentsman & Scons, Inc., from
points in P:nnsylvania to points in the county of |
Hifflin; - - SEaoex oL,

with right number 18 Bubject to the following condition'

E;at no right, power or privilege is granted
to transport scrap metal from points In the -
city of Williamsport Lycoming County,

19. To transport, as a Class D carrier. property, =
from the facilities of C. H., Hasland & Sons in ... ...
the borough of Carlisle, Cuzmberland County, to . :
its facilities in the township of Granville, : -, .
¥ifflin County, and vice versa; :..: ;- .~ -2 7

-



.,20. .To ,trnnsport,*'as -a-Cless: D carrier, PrOPETTY ;i " o - gt

from the.facdlities.of C. E. Masland & :Sons in-

““the ‘borough-of Carlisle, Cumberland :County, to -

~Westmoreland County, ;and Vi“."“_ﬂ' oo

1.

with

22,

23.

24-

25.

26.

the facilities of Volksvagen. Hanufacturing Corp‘.'
of America in the towvmship of East ‘Funtingdon,”

eI

To transport, as a Class D cnrrier, prcperty,
from.the facilities of C. H. ‘Masland & Sons .
in the township of’ Granville, Hifflin County. -
to the ‘facilities of ‘Volkswagen’ Hanufacturing ;
Corp. of .America in the ‘tovnship of East” :T“”' -
Huntingdon, Westmoreland County, and vice versz; oo

rights numbers 20 and 21 subject to the following restrictiom:

That no riéh:, power oT privilege 15 granted
to transport commodities in bulk;

To transport, &s a Class D carrier, property,
for Corning Glass Works, from its facilicies
located in the township of College, Centre
County, to the faciliries of RCA, Jocated in
the borough of Dunmore, Lackavanna countv. nnd
vice versa; . o

To transport, as a’ Class 1) carrier, propgrty frc; e o
~the facilities of Cerro Metal: Products 1ocatad,._..Al._m .

in the borough of Bellefonte and the township of
Spring, Centre County, to points in Pennsylvania
and vice versa;

To transport, a&s a Class D carrier, carpet,
carpeting and metal racks fron 'the facilities of
Magee Carpet Co. in the town of Bloomsburg,
Columbia County to the facilities of Volkswagen
Corp. of America in the towaship of East
Buntingdon, Westmoreland County and vice versa
with the right to use shipper trailers;

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, property from
the fg=ilities of Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. and
Carlikie Syntec Systexs in the county of Cumberland

‘to points in Pennsylvaniz and vice versa;

To transport, a&s a Class D carricr,.propérty from
the facilities of C. E. Masland & Sons in the
borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County and.the

_township of Granville, M1fflin County to the

facilities of Hagee Carpet Co. in the town of
Bloomsburg, Coluzbia County and vice versa;



27,

28.

with

239.

30.

31,

-Butler,.Cambria, Clarion;:Fayette, Greeme, ... -

.......

S et b e
To trxnsport,‘ns a2 Class D ‘£arrier, scrapdnetal -
for Thalheimer Bros. In:. frcm Ars facilitieé“ -5_”""
in the city and county of Philadelphia .to.points .
in the counties of Allegheny, iurmtrong,-aeaver,.'{;'” o

Indianz, Lavrence, Herc:r, Somerset Venango,

Washington- nnd Uestmore%ped and vic: versa; ;,f_3f5f;ii'""

To transport, &s.a Class D carriar, prnperty. for
Jones and Bunt, Inc., from its" flcilities located
in the township of West “Brunswick, Schuylkill -,

County, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versza;

right number 28 subjcct to the following condition.
That no right, power cr privilcga is granted
Lo LTansport petroleun p’oducts in hulk ian
tank vehiclgs.-

N PRI " et -

To.transport, as a Class D carrier, fire briek -
and other clay products from brick plants in the -
boroughs of Mount ‘Union and- Alaxandria Buntingdon‘
County, the villages of: Claysburg and sproul ‘Blair;
County, and the‘village of: Vandyke, Juniata County,
to the plant'of the Bethlehcm ‘Steel’ Company in ‘the -
city of Bethlehen, Lehigh and horthampton Couuti:s,
and the return of empty shipping facilitieé‘ '

k.-

To transport, as 3 Class D carri:r, fira brick
and other clay products on flatbed trailers for
Eavs Refractories Company from 1ts plant 4n the .
village of Hawstone, Hifflin County, to points

in Pennsylvania; -~ - . - -'woz il - oa.e o e

B R L Y T

2o l\ L

- o -
- - - - 4

To transport, =as a Class D carrier, empty shipping
facilities, materials and supplies used or useful

in the manufacture of fire brick and other clay -
products on flat trailers from points in Pennsylvania

" to the Eaws Refractories Coopany plant in the ..: .

32.

33.

village of Hawstone, Hifflin County; mer T imite

¢ . L -

TR

To trénsport, as a Class D carrier, firg brick
and ceay brick on flatbed trailers from the -. .- ..
General Refractories Cozpany plants in the -borough

of Ht. Union, Huntingdon County, and the villages

of Sproul and Claysburg, Greenfield Township, Blair

"County, to points in Pennsylvania; and the rveturn -

of shipping facllities and damaged or refused -

shiphents'-i.v ctieraieim BTl n e ,:a__;

. .'.::-.::.':F— - _-‘: [ r__:r.- '-. o '--.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, fire brick:

and clay brick on flatbed trailers from the__n_i'
PERTEON S L
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- 35,

35.

36,

~from-its plant: :Jocated.in ;the. borough of . e 3

- 37,

38.

39,

.Mt.-Union, Huntingdon‘Coun:v.'to points in'_f
Pennsylvania- and the re:urn cf shipping facilities

“-,.‘--\-\__;.,_
.

To transport, a5 2 Class 83 carrier, fire cl,y_=§**ft-ﬁ -

for .the General. Refractcrias Cozpany fzam 1:5
plants located in the villages of Sproul “and”
Claysburg, Greenfield Township," Blair Coun:y,
to points in’ Pennsylvania, and. tht :Teturn' of .
shipping facilities’ nnd damaged oT. rgfusgd
shipments, . .

To trnnsport,.as a Class D carrier, fire brick

and clay products for the United States Steel
Ccmpany from the villages of Sproul and Claysburg,
Greenfield Township, Blair County, to.its plant

in the township of Falls, Bucks County, and the
return of shipping facilities and damaged or

refused shipmen:5° . : .

To transport, as a Class D carrizt, fibrous glnss
products and umterials-used :in the, manufactnrc, : o

processing: and shipmen: 6f such. producta .and -

supplies f°r~0vens-corning [Fiberglass: CorPora:ién
Funtingdon, Huntingdon County, and from- itg ' ?““;“
warehouse located within five (5) niles of the
limits of said borough.to points in Pennsylvania,
and vice versa;

To transport, as a Class D.carrier, fiberglass
reinforced plastic products and materialg and
supplies used in the manufacture, processing and
shipment of said products from the facilities of
Owens-Corning Tiberglass Corporation located in
the township of Shirley, Funtingdon County, and
within an a2irline distance of ten (10) statute
niles of the 1limits thereof .to points 4n
Pennsylvania, ané vice versa;

To traraport, 25 8-Class D carrier, 'glass and
glas&*products, from the facilities of Chromalloy
Anerican Corporation, located.in the- tovnship of
Granville, Mif{lin County, to. points in Pennsylvania;

To transpert, as a Class D carrier, gléss'hnd
property used in the manufacture, processing and
production of glass and glass products, from peints
in Pennsylvania, to the facilities of Chromzlloy
Anerdcan Corperation, located in the township of
Granville, Mifflin County;

R



That no right, power or privilege is gran:ed
iTo zrnnsport cun:ndities ‘dn bulk S ",-;i-f

L]
- H .'"-."-.
r -.-;-r.-.. .
.

= R - _._.,_: MR 5 -

40. To transpor:, as a Class D cnrrier, property, P

H_:_; ) from the facllities of Ovens-Corning Fiberglnns ;-_
- " Corporation,“in the counties of Dauphin and® * ~~-
i+ 7+ Cumberland, to points in Pennsylvania, and '

vice versa; L
41, To transport, as:a Class D- cnrrier, pProperty, for-
Georgia Pacific Corporation; frem ity facilities -
in Richland Township, -Bucks County, to points in
Pennsylvania, anéd vice versa; - ..

em

with right nuzber 41 subject to the folloving condition'

That no righ:, pover ‘or privilege is gran:ed y

; ’ to transport property in bulk. o
42. To transport, as a:Class D carrier, propgrty for

- Avtex Fibers,%Incl; from:iits: facilities-ioc;tga ..... -

in Pennsylvania;:to: poin:s in Pennsylvania, nnd

. - _—Y e

vice versaj i T r‘ﬁ .

P

with right number 42 subiect to the following conditionS'
" That no righ:, po;er ‘er privilege is.érant:d
to transpert cocmodities in bulk; ; and

That mo Tight, power or privilege 45 granted
to transport property, to or from the .
facilitles of ‘New Enterprise Stone-& Lime Co.,
Narehood Limestone, Inc., Detwiler Industries,
Inc,, Martin Linestone, Inc., Anthracite:
Industries, Inc., National Gypsum Company,
Asbury Graphite M1i1ls, Inc., McResscn Chemical
Co., Mid-State Chenicals and Lumax Industries,
INCe vnz sl sertruies oL np s Poaty

[ eoR

43. To tramsport, as a Class D carri:r, fire brick
and other refractory articles on flatbed trailers
for E. J. Lavine & Coupany from its plant in the
township of Plymouth, Montgozmery County, to the
. Ll city of Harrisburg, and the borough of Steelton, -
IR S Dauphin Ceunty, and the city of Johnstown, R
) - Cacbria County, and the return-of empty shipping
v .- Ffacdilities and refused or rejected shipm:ntx. . ;'1$

44, To transport,'as 2 Class D carrie R “fire brick
and other Bilica and clay prcducts, on flathed



“-trailers, from-the plsnts of General’ Rgfrgc:ories
" Company.in: ﬂorth Township :and; ;the bornugh I S
Port ‘Matilda,  Centre ‘County, to" point: ‘east of’
the eastern-boundary of -the counties of: ‘McKean, . . .
Cameron, Clearfield, Cambris and Sonerset,_and o
the ‘return of “refused or rejected lrtigles and
shipping containers, . | R T A

".
8

with 211-of the rights abcve subject :o the follcving ganeral con-'_
. ditions: _ o I S e e

B T R P T i TS T S S AT

1. That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood as cormitting the.Comission, An
any proceedings. that may.be brought hefore .
it for any pu-pose, to.fix a valvation.on the
rights to be acquired by applicant_from the
present cercificate holder equal to the
consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that mgy be placed thereon by
applicant, or.to approve.or prescribe rTates
sufficient to yield a return thereon. .

2., That applicant.shall not record in . dts.utility
‘TACCOUnNts -any, amoun: represcnting :the :xrights ---.
herein granted in .excess .of ;the:acrual . cost _, .

cf -such ‘rights to the original holder thersof.

3. That the zpplicant charge to-Accoun:;lSSO,
Other Intangible Property, $17,500, being
the amount of the consideration.payable by
it for the rights and going concern value
attributable theretc; less any amount
recorded under condition 2 above,

4. That the certificate ‘holder shall comply with .
2ll of the provisions of the Publie Utility Code
2s now existing or as may hereafter be amended,
and 52 Pa. Code §31, as nov existing or as mzy
hereafter be amended, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by
tﬁe Cormission. Failure to comply shall be

pificient cause to suspend, Tevoke or rescind
tﬂe rights and privileges
conferred by the certificate,

S. That the certificate holder shall not transfer, sall
or in any vay convey any of its cutstanding capital
stock to any individuval, partnership, corporation or
any entity, without the prior filing of an applica-
tion and approval thereaf by the Cocmission under
66 PA C.S.A, §1102(3).

10
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~IT 1S ‘FURTHER-ORDERED:%"That the zuthority granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates :authority now held by or subseguently
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than
one operating right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall mot engage in
any transportation granted herein until ir has complied with the ‘re-
quirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and
regulations of this Commigsion relative to the filing and acceptance of
evidence of insurance and a tariff adoption supplemen: in accordance
with 52 Pa. Code $23,13(c).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That, virh the adoption of the instant
order, the temporary authority application is hereby dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED: Thar iIssuance of the certificate be
withheld pending receipt of the 1586 Annual Report of the transferor.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this
order, complled with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the
application shall be dismissed without fur:her proceedings.

IT IS FURTHEIR ORDEIRED: That upon compliance with this order,

. the rights granted the transferor, Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., at

A-00075088, .Folders 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and B be cancellad and the record be
marked closed.

BY AL COMMISSION,

Jerry
Secretary

(SEAL)
CRDER ADOPTED: May 7, 1987

&
ORDER ENTERED: May 12, 1987

11
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W PENNSYLVANIA T s b o
PUBLIC UTILITY COMOSSION - -
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Masring held February '1, 1988

Cormmissioners Present:
Xi}) Shane, Chairzman
William B. Smith, Vice~Chairman
Linda C, Taliaferro~

-'Frank Fischl
Application of Independent Freightway, A-00107087
Inc., for the right to begin to trans- 5. 2

port, property, from the faciliries
of Atlas Energy Producrs, Division
of Atlas Roofing Corporation, in the
borough of Camp Hill, Cuzbherland
County, to points in Pennsylvania;
subject to the fellowing condition:
That no right, power or privilege
is granred to transport Propercy

in bulk.

John E. Fullerton for the applicazt.

ORDER

-"

BY TH:X COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Cemission through an application
filed March 13, 1987. Public notice of the application was 8iven in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin of April 4, 1987. There were no protests anod the
record Is now certified to the Commissicn for fts decision without oral
hearing. The record consists of verified statements entered by the
applicant and the supporting shipper.

Independent Freightway, Inc. currencly operates the sought
authority under emergency tezporary authority granted April 2, 1987.
The applicant also holds authority granted May 7, 1987, to operate the
authority formerly held by Koerr Motor Freight, Inc.

Applicant conducts its Pennsylvania operations out of facilities
located at Llewistown, PA., Tnese faciliries include a raintenance and
vepair garage. Applicunt conducts a comprehensive safety progras and a
strict preventative maintenance and inspection prograz is 1{n effec:.

The applicant has 15 tractors and 25 sezi tralilers in use in its Pennsyl-
vanla operatiocn. -t



T Fne ‘unsudited balance sheet Subaltred by the appiicant shovs a
- net :operating profir . in 1986 of $2,688 -and in the first six months of
1987 $2,053.

The avthority sought here is necessary since the authorization
in the ‘above mentioned transfer grants the right to perform service from
the faciliries of Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corporarion {0-C) (Emphasis
added}. O©O-C has sold the .facilities to Atlas Energy Products, Division
of Arlas:Roofing-Corporarion (Atlas). The same operations will be
conducted by Atlas as previously were perxiormed by 0-C. Ezergency
temporary authority was granted 50 that Azlas gcould centinue the 0-C
operation without lack of carrier service.

A review of the record snows that the applicant has the
equipment, experience, ability and fitness necessary ro provide the
service proposed. The previocus use of the carrier by O-C has dexzcn-
strated that there is a need for the service reques:zed.

we find: ,

l. Thar the applicant currently operates pursuant Lo &
commor carrier cerrificate granted May 7, 1687.

2. That the applicant has the equipment, experience and
fitness necessary to provide the propcsed service; THEREFORE,

IT 1S ORDERZD: That the a2pplication be, and is, hereby
approved so that the right No, 45 entered by supplemenral order August 20,
1987, shall be amended to read as follovs:

To transporr, as a Class D carrier, by morer
vehicle, propercy, fro= the facilities of
Atlas Energy Products, Division of Atlas
Koofing Corporation, in the borough of Camp
Hill, Cumberland County, to points in Pennsvl-
vania and vice versa;

subiect to the following condition:

¥e right, power or privilege is granted to
transport property in bulk.

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERZD: That the applicant shall not engage it
aay transportation granted herein wntil it shall have complied with the
Tequirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and
reguiations of this Cocmission relative to the fiiing and acceptance ci-

a tariff establishing just and reasonable rates.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERZD: -That in the even:z said applicant has
not, on or belore sixty (60) days from the date of the service oi Lhis
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore se: forth, the appli~
cation shall be dismissed without further proceedings, -

-2 -
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A

| ] ERE:D' AThat.the; autharityxgratgd *herein, to

iL.the extentithat i1y’ ‘duplicazes authority nov herq- by.or:subsequently

T granud ‘to the ‘carrier, shalJ_. ot be constryeg as-conferring - more than
'one-operatingrighr,” - "

BY TZZ commrssion

W

Se:re:ary
(52a4L)

ORDER ADOFIZD: Febriary 11,1928
ORDER ENIEREID: Fabruary 1§, 1538




“traveled: highways7of ithe tlimits 'of thesv*rv*vvs-r.:-::'

.-used :in :the :manufacturing ‘of istereo speakers,;;,iz.n -

D0 S A pYRLIC (UTILITYS cmsmu_-'"}-ﬁf_ e
: - .-mburg,'lPA 17120 ——t il :

ez T L ""'Y"‘"

- . . TN N e - .
u LIS Ve T I sesne

chiasioners Presmt- "y -_f':u Lo I o
".Bill Shnne,“Chairnan 2l snmerer cus -LH:J%ETET:l::;f“";.i; s
Villiﬂm.E.:smith,*v1CE:Chlirﬂln"-'~J:‘T33'”T:TT:H.“ e et e -

Linda‘C. Taliaferrovus waor -w o, ~maa | e
Joseph Bhodes, Jross o

Frank Fischl*=° -~ =.°° . o -
Application of Independent Freightway, A-00107087
Inc., a corporation of the State of F. 1
Delaware, for ‘amendment to its common . Am—A

carrier certificate, which grants the

right, inter alia, to transport,.by motor

vehicle, property.between points in the - .. .:- -
borough of" Leviatovn, Mi££f1in .County, and e i
within ‘ten”(10) *miles by “the :usually - -‘:'?_:' .

said borough“‘SOTAS-TO‘PERHIT ‘the 'trang-1:

“portatdion” of-equipmen: parts*and-aupplies»

from points in*Péfinsylvania;-to -the :facilitieg :--
of Sanyo Audio Manufacturing (U.S.A.) Corp.
located in the township of Armaugh, Xifflin
County, and vice versa.:

Shearer, Mette, Evans & Woodside, by Lloyd R. Persun, for the protestant.

ORDER
BY TEE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Commisesion on an application filed
July 28, 1988. Public notice of the application was givern in the
Pennsylvania -Bulletin of August 20, 1988. ° No protests were filed ard the
application 1s now certified to the Cormission for its decision without oral
hearing. The record consists of verified statements submitted on behalf of
the applicant and the supporting ahipper.

Corresponding applications for emergency teﬁporary and texporary
authority were slso filed. 3By Tentative Decision adopted August 18, 1988, ve
denied the applicent's request for emergemcy temporary authority. The
applicaticn for temporary authority is still pendin



) T Indepe.nﬂe.nt I'reighmy, J.nc. (II'I _O a aDelavare
co‘rporation v:lth :it5:corporate :headquarters ;inhc}j“gd,lﬁlinois. The
applicant was initially ‘certificated iin;1987.:and; mrently foperates amder
forty-five-paragraphs.of rights. IFI alsc holda conmnnJca:Iier authority
from ‘the: Inters:ate Coumerce Commission. By ‘this applicatian, IF1 peeks

authority:to -serve lone: ,additional ishipper.- et AL

-

-.The proposed .coperation will be conducted. from the applica.n: 8 .
terninal, located .in Reedsville, M{ffiin Comaty. IFI has a fleet of fifty
‘tTactors :and -one ‘hundred-trailers available for service in Pznnsylvania A
comprehensive. safety program for drivers-and vehicles;is reurrently in .. .
operation. As evidence of its financial capacity to perform the additional
service, the applicant reports assets of $21,032,000, with 1diabilities of
$12,65%7,000, leaving & sharsholders' equity of 38 335 000. Gross intrastate
operating revenue in 1987 was $517,000.

Williaxm P. HcCoy, manager of material ccmtrnl . production contTol
and traffic for Sanyo Audio Manufacturing (U.S.A.) Corp. (Sanyo or shipper),
submitted a verified statement in support of the application. . Sanyo, .
formerly Fisher Corporation, manufactures stereo gpeakers.at a plant in
Armaugh Tovnship » Mifflin County, approxicately five miles from the
applicant's terminal, The shipper plans to discontinue -its private carriage
operation and have all inbound and outbound shipments tranapcrted ‘by commen
carrier. . Raw materdals and Buppliea are delivered:to the: factory ‘atia. ra:e ;
of two-or:three full trailer loads each business:day."s.Current- Pennsylv:mia
origins for /inbound .freight include Allentown;: Bloomaburg ;<Barrisbury; ‘Mount .. .
Carmel;*Philadelphia, -Pittsburgh -and Willimport. 2.Much:of :the-inbound .- '
freight will be moved as a backhaul for earlier intrastate and interstate
outbound traffic of finighed products. - el .

After a complete review of the record before us, we find: .

1. . That the applicant has shown that there 1s = public reed for
the proposed service.

2. That the applicact posgsedses the ﬁet-é“sséry equipment, experi-
. e€nce, and fipancial capacity to perform the proposed service.

3. That approval of the application {z necessary for the accoc—o-
dation and conveniernce of the public; TEEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERFED:. That the application be and 1s hereby approved and
that the certificate Issued to tkte applicant on July 1, 1987, be amended to
include the following right:

To transport, a&s a Class D carrier, equipment,

- parts and supplies used in the ranufacturing of
stereo speakers, from points in Pennsylvania,
to the facilities of Sanyo Audio Marnufacturing
(U.S.A.) Corp., located in the towaship of
Arzaugh, Mifilin County, and vice versa.




TOA TR LA

© 7 “IT-IS'FURTHER ‘ORDERED:  That the ‘exceptions filed -to the tentative
‘decision, ‘adopted ‘August 18, 1988, at A-00107087, F. 602, be and are hereby
- digmigged. - e '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: - That, upon compliance with the conditions
set ‘forth in this order, the application .for temporary authority be and is
hereby dismissed. '

_ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall .mot.engage in any
“transportation ‘granted ‘herein until it shall have complied with the require-
ments of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations
of the Commigasion relative to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
1ishing just and reasonable rzates. ]

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein to the
extent that it duplicates authority meow held by or subsequently granted to
the applicant, shall nmot be constTued as couferring more than one operating
right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERFD: That in the event said applicant has not,
on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the gervice of this order,
complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forcth, the.application shall
_be.dismissed without further proceedings.

BY TEE COXMISSION,

7 Rich
Secretary

(SEAL)

" . ORDER ADOPTED: September 29, 1988

oxpex mrzxen: UCT 5, 183



- by

“;u.'f:tfo . i; Public Feeting held .Augustl 1991 :

[

Commissioners Present: . _ o .

Joseph Rhoaes, Jr., Vice-Chalrman
Wendell F, Holland, .Commissiomer - .= ... .-, .. .l
David W Rolka, Commissioner _

Application of IndependenC:Fraightﬁay, ~ I A-00107087

Inc., a corporation of the State of F. 1
Delaware, for amendment to its common An-3

carrier certificate, which grants the
right, inter alia, to transport, by motor
vehicle, property from the facilities of
Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. and Carlisle
Syntec Systems 'in the county of Cumberland . -
to peints in” Pennsylvania, and vice- versa' IR e
- S0_AS TO PERMIT.the” transportation of. e R TP IPPY :
roofing materials ‘and | .zoofing’ accessories Rt R R ST R DU L AP
“from the’ facilities of ‘Goodyear Tife & s amia L e
Rubber Co., ™ the borough .of Carlisle,,q Cmene ny el e eimnER A
Cumberland’ County, to points in Pennsyl-
vania; and metal "building products from

the facilities of Billy Penn Corporation

in the city and county of Philadelphia,

to points in Pennsylvania,

Lloyd R. Persuan for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This applicatien, filed December 13, 1990, is before the Commission
for its decision without orzl hearing. Public notice of the application was
given in the Pennsylvania Bulletin of February 9, 1991.. There were no
protests and the Tecord, which consists of statements entered by the
applicant and the two supporting shippers is now certified to the Commission
for its decision.



. Ihe applicant Independent FreightWays,*Inc., is .a Delaware-ﬂ
corpcration with. terminals.located iod :Route 663, Reedsville "Mifflin-County
and ‘641 North Easton Road, Glenside,-Hontgomery County.-~ The shippers,
Goodyear .Tire & Rubber Co., Carlisle, Cumberland County and Billy Penn
.Corporation,- city.;and rcounty. .of Philadelphia;’ “w1ill be served by these
terminals. ~-Applicant's-available fleet consists of fifty (50) tractors,
seventy-five (75) flatbed trailers and one hundred (1Q0) van ‘trailers.
Applicant .employs .two dispatchers and clerical support ‘personnel at each
terminal.

- LET el e L ‘..,'_',_’_,:',h
- r——— e c L - 3 Tae 3

Applicant's fleet is inspected monthly -at- Hinter' 5 Garage in
Majtland, Mifflin County. The drivers’ daily write—ups for ‘Inspection and
repalr are also serviced there. Four times each year, applicant conducts
safety meetings with its drivers. Equipment is dispatched by telephone and
communications with :shippers is by phome. An unmaudited balance sheet
submitted by the applicant shows total assets of $41,571,000 with total
liabilities of $23,638,000 leaving scockholders' equity of $17,933,000. An
income statement shows total net inccme for the- first three months of 1991 to
be $336,000. :

Eric Hersh, controller of Billy Penn Corporation submitted a
verified statement on its behalf., Billy Penn is" engaged in the’ business of
mauufacturing and selling residential metal- building products such as. P
downspouts, gutters, heating~ventilating-air conditioning (HVAC) products and
accessories ;thereto.:::Billy Penn requires ‘the® transportation of fouf Full
trucklocads.of .residential mwetal building products each week,’ using vans
Movements will originate at its warehouse in- the city “of Philadelohla " The
destination points are over two hundred retail lumber yards at points
throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Each truckload involves up to
ten stops for delivery at various lumber yards.' Damaged or rejected
merchandise is returned to the shipper.

Louis R. Macedo, warehouse manager of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
Carlisle, Cumberland County, submitted a verified statement on its behalf.
Goodyear ships roofing materials, adhesives, .screws,-flashings and fasteners
on flatbed equipment. The roofing materlals and accessories are distributed
from this facility to points throughout Pennsylvania. Goodyear requires the
transportation of six to seven full truckloads of roofing materials and
.accessories each week. Among the destination points are Philadelphia,
Pittsburgh, Milford, Concordville, McKees Rock, New Castle, Greensburg,
Bethlehem, Washington, Altooma, Duncansville, Ambridge, Bakerstown, Beaver
Falls, Roaring Springs, West Mifflin and Cheswick. Shipments often require
multiple stops enroute to the final destination., Damaged and rejected
merchandise 1s returned to the shipping point.

A teview of the record shows that the appliicant has the a2bility,
equipment, experience and fitness necessary to provide the proposed service,
The supporting shipper has demonstrated a need for the services of the
applicant,



“?7"1, 7 That the applicant currently operates pursuant to a common

carrier certificate granted July 1, 1987.

2. - -That-the ‘applicant has the equipment, experience and fitness

necessary to provide the proposed service; TECREFORE,

7 IT IS ORDERED: .That .the.application be and is hereby approved, and
that the certificate issued oo July 1, 1987, as amended, be further amended

to-include “the following rights:

1. To transport, as a Class D carrier, roofing
materials and roofing accessories from the
facilities of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., in
the borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County,

to points in Pennsylvania;

2. To transport, as a (Class D carrier, metal

building products from the facilities of
Billy Penn Corporation, in 'the city and county

of Philadelphia, to points in Pennsylvania.

. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: - That the applicant shall not engage 1in any
transportation granted herein until it shall have complied with the
requirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and
regulations of the Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of a
tariff establishing just and reasonmable rates,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to the
extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to
the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than one operating

right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That in the event the applicant has not, on
or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this order,
complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the application shall

be dismissed without further proceedirgs.

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED:  August 1, 1991

ORDER ENTERED: August 2, 1891

BY TEEZ COMMISSION

Jerry Rich
Secretary

2

(G,



- =""PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY" COHHISSION
Harrisburg, PA: 17105-3265 .

cems .T_ﬁ.“::"; ;n#uPubllc Heetlng ‘held -

Commlssioners Present' Ti:‘,g:.-;f;-,
Dav1d W. Rolka, Chairman
Joseph:Rhodes,.Jr., ,Vice-Chairman

..~mendell F.,Holland,WCOmm1551oner

Application of Independent Freightway,
Inc., a corporation.of the State of
Delaware, for amendment to its common
carrier certificate, which grants the
right,.inter.alia, .to transport, by.
motor vehicle,. property, from .the
facility.of Owens-Corning. Flberglass..

- Corporation,.in the counties.of Dauphin ...-.

and Cumberland .£o points.in. Pennsyl—,

‘vaniay and v1ce wversai’ the transporta—p

tion of '(1). manufactured pre —cast
concrete “units- from the~ fac111t1es of

Beavertown .Cast :Stone, . JInc., .located din . .. -, .
the townshlp ‘of Franklin,’ Snyder County, . =~
to points in Pennsylvania;. (2):industrial

water treatment chemicals from the facili-

ties of Betz Laboratories, Inc. 1ocated

in the township of Middletown, Bucks
County, to ‘points in Pennsylvania;
(3) feed.grade pre-mixes for livestock

in bags, not in bulk, from the facilities
of Precise Agri- Products, Inc., located

in the township of Middlecreek, Snyder
County, to points in Pennsylvania; and
(¢) vitamins and minerals in bags, .not
in bulk, from points in the borough of

Braddock, Allegheny County and the borough
of Lititz, Lancaster County to the facili-

ties of Precise Agri-Products, Inc.,

located in the township of Middlecreek,

Snyder County.

Mette, Evans & Woodside by Lloyd R. Persun for the

-November 5, 1992

A-00107087

F. 1
Rm-C

applicant.



BY THE 'COMMISSION: SO S S N O

- Eal Rt

Y A ThlS ‘matter<comés” before "the Commission on an

application.filed June 11, 1992. Public notice of the. _
appllcatlon was given in the Pennsylvania. Bulletln of “July 4; 7
~1992 "and no°protests were recelved )

A A PR LA B
LA : ST

e e m gt Lo Ll

The un0pposed aupllcatlon is‘éertified ito” the .
Commission for its decision’without‘oral-hearing.  'The Técord
consists of verified statements entered by the applicant and
three (3) supportlng parties.

Indenendent Frelghtway, Inc.. (applicant -or
Freiglitway) is a corporation of the State of Delaware with
Pennsylvania facilities located at Beavertown, Snyder County
and Coatesville, Chester County. -Both facilities are located
less than one-half hour's drive from the -three ‘supporting
shippers herein. At each terminal applicant employs two
.;dlspatchers, a receptlonlst*and support“clerical personnel
Freightway's fleet available-in: PennSylvanla consists of 120
“van:trailers, :180 -flatbed ‘trailers and 300 tractors.- ‘A
comprehens;ve safety and malntenance .program: 1s ln effect.

e = The sbalance. sheet of “the:applicant  for thé period
ended December 1991 shows total current assets of "$39,322,000,
total -assets of $46,117,000, totdlcurrent liabilities of
$11,151,000, long-term debt of *$12,023,000, “total eguity of
$20,540,000 and total lisbilities of $25,577,000. The
statement of income and expenses for the same period of time
shows total revenue of $158,656,000, cost of operations
totaling $142,919,000, an operating profit of $7,616,;000 was
reported,- and a net income of $2;943,000 was shown.

Beavertown Cast Stone, Inc. (supporting shipper or
Beavertown) is a manufacturing plant located in Franklin
Township, Snyder County, engaged in the manufacture of
architectural and structural precast concrete units. These
units consist principeally of columns, double T's, copings anc
facia. The supporting shipper manufactures the precast
concrete units to customer specifications. As part of
Beavertown's contract with its customers, it is required to
deliver the units to construction sites. Beavertown is
downsizing its fleet as it wants to get out of the trucking
business. Beavertown was required to make .deliveries of its
product during 1991 on 251 days. These shlpments involved 923
separate full truckloads on drop deck trailers and flatbed
trailers. During 1992 the same level of traffic has continued
and is expected to continue hereafter. It is anticipated thet
Beavertown will tender zpplicant approximately two (2) full
truckloads per day. Transportation is required from the

-2 -



wwqusupportlngrshlpper 5 plant"ln Franklln Townshlp,ﬂSnyder County
to :construction 'sites :located. throughout ‘Pennsylvania.. ™
Representatlve pornts of .destination. lnclude Norrlstown,
”Phlladelphla,wChester, Lev1tt0wn,aWest“Chester, Readlng, .
AllentOWn,,5cranton, Wllkes—Barre, Lancaster, erllamsport,
‘State> College,-Altoona,1Johnstown, Hllton and Hazleton.”;ﬁ

Py
—

,Betz Laboratorles,rlnc. (supportlng_shlpper or Betz)
is: engaged 4An: the,bu51ness of ‘manufdcturing.and.selling.
indistrial (water:tréatment .&éhemicals.” Betz. malntalns plant ‘and
.wareholige facilitiés if "Middletown Township,” Bucks County. The
industrial water treatment chemicals must be delivered to the
customers in containers. The containers .are polytanks
(plastlc) and stainless. steel tanks; each contalner holds
approxlmately 300 gallons of product. Betz's private fleet is
inadequate to meet its demands to its customers. The
supporting shipper will tender applicant three to four (3-4)
full truckloads per week. Betz requires flatbed trailers
because it is easy to load and unload without a loading dock.
Forklifts simply remove the product from the flatbed. Traffic
will originate from Betz's plant and warehouse in ‘Middletown
Townshlp,.BuckS*County, “destined to-such-customers “in -
iPennsylvanla ‘as . steel mllls, paper mllls,-hospltals and
'“destlnatlon include:-=Saint* Marys; ‘DuBois, -Erie, Plttsburgh
Altoona--York Allentown,;Scranton Wllkes Barre, Phlladelphla,

J"StEEltOn and Monongahela IR

Renaissance Nutrltlon, Inc. (supportlng shipper or
RNI) is engaged in the business of manufacturlng and" ‘selling
feed grade pre-mixes for livestock. RNI's feed grade pre-mixes
are manufactured at the plant of Precise Agri-Products, Inc.
(PAP) which is located in the borough of Middle Creek (sic),
Snyder County.  The supporting shipper requires the
_transportatlon of its product from PAP's plant to customers
located in Pennsylvania which 'include RNI's distributors, large
farms and feed mills. RNI requires the transportation of grade
pre-mixes delivered in bags each holding approximately
50 pounds of product. Each movement consists of a flatbed
fully underload. During the summer, applicant will be tendered
three to four (3-4) outbound movements per week; during the
fall, four to six (4-6) movements per week. Representative
points of destination include: Butler, Carlisle, Ephrata,
Philipsburg, Slippery Rock, Thompsontown, Tyrone, Hanover and
Loganton. RNI also reguires inbound movement to PAP's plant
consisting of vitamins and minerals in bags, not in bulk.
Service is reguired from RNI's suppliers located in the borouch
of Braddock, Allegheny County and the borough of Lititz,
Lancaster County. These vitamins and minerals are ingredients
used in the manufacture of RNI's feed grade pre-mixes. On the
inbound movement applicant will be tendered four (4) flatbec
loads per month.



. Independent Frelghtway,-Inc._ls a common carrler
currently “certificated by this"Commission” “to ‘transport -y -
generally, underf49 grants —of: authorlty, “various: commodltles
for. numerous’shippers ‘to-and from’their facilities-located -
throughout Pennsylvania. Applicant seeks the additional rights
to ‘transportiSpecificrcommodities-from: “the- facilities‘of two
shlppersaand*from “and “to “named* fac111t1es for-a¥third shlpper. -
The-appllcatlon-was*publlshed 1n the Pennsylvanla Bulletln and

no protests were flled

Beavertown Cast Stone, Inc. and Betz Laboratories,
Inc., supporting ‘shippers, are both manufacturers reguiring the
transportation of specifically named commodities from their
facilities to points in Penmsylvania. These two (2) shippers
have demonstrated a requirement for the service as proposed
under . rlghts -captioned (1) and (2).

Renalssance Nutrltlon, Inc., supportlng shlpper,
states ‘it is .a. manufacturer .and seller, -requiring.the . .
transportatlon of its COmmOdltlES in bags ,to.and .from “the -plant
of .Precise: Agrl Products,m nc. (PAP), -located.in, the borough of
. Middle Creek, Snyder County._ In‘thlsrlnstance,,t@e supporting
shlpper -is :not giving support .for:service .from its facilities.
It isvsupporting ;Service -from:the’ fac;lltles .of _another ..
business. As Renaissance Nutrition, Inc. is the suppérting
shipper .and all service will be performed."for". it, we shall
modify the .grant of authority to read "for. Renaissance
Nutrition, Inc." from and to the facilities of Precise Agri-
Products Inc.

Renaissance Nutrition, Inc. sets forth in its
verified statement that service is required from the plant of
PAP, which 'is located in the borough of Middle Creek, Snyder
County. By letter dated October 15, 1992, applicant verifies
that PAP's facilities are located in the township of
Middlecreek, Snyder County, as captioned.

m

Independent Freightway, Inc. has amply demonstrated
need for the service as modified. Applicant has the ability,
experience and equipment to provide the service. Approval of
the application as modified is in the public interest and is
necessary for the accommodation and convenience of the public.

We find that:
1. Applicant currently operates pursuvant to a

common carrier certificate issued by the Commission on July 1,
1987, with amendments thereto.



- L ‘3.¥JJThe support offthe thlrd shlpper, ‘RNI, indicates -
Jthatsserv1ce WLll~be,rendered sforn it but ‘from? the’ fac11;t1e5
of another business; therefore, ““the’ authorlty should be -
modified to -read *for RNI".

Sasid ¢ - e e
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e ﬂuq4'~;~ippllcant has the eaulpment,gexperlence and
fltness necessary .to render the serv;ce as modlfled

5. The evidence of record establishes’ necessity for
the service -as modified. oo
6. The .applicant has established that approval of
the application, as modified, is necessary for the
accommodation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: . That the application be and is hereby
approved, as modified; and that the certificate issued on
July 1, 1987 as. amended, be further amended to include the
following rlghts. j ' e

‘To transport as ‘a Class D carrler, manufactured
pre-cast concrete units “from the facilities of
- Beavertown Cast Stone, .Inc., located in the
township of Franklin, Snyder County, to points:
in Pennsylvania. _ -
To transport, as & Class D carrier, industriel
water treatment chemicals from the facilities of
Betz Laboratories, Inc., located in the township
of Middletown, Bucks County, to points in
Pennsylvania.

To transpoxrt, as a Class D carrier, feed greade
pre-mixes for livestock in bags, not in bulk,
for Renaissance Nutrition, Inc., from the
facilities of Precise Rgri-Products, Inc.,
located in the township of Middlecreek, Synder
County, to points in Pennsylvania.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, viteamins and
minerals 1in bags, not in bulk, for Renaissance
Nutrition, Inc., from points in the borough of
Braddock, Allegheny County and the borough of
Lititz, Lancaster County .to the facilities of
Precise Rgri-Products, Inc., located in the
townshlip of Middlecreek, Snyder County.



“IT IS iFIjRTH}E._‘R'{ORDE_@E‘D'_':T}E‘_L:TI;‘.&?:__.‘:};’& “applicantishall .not
engage in any transpértétion'grantéd*hérein“until*itTShallfhave-
complied.with.the requirements_ of .the Pennsylvania Public
Uﬁilit&icddgfagdTthejrules“andiyﬁ lations¥ofrthe Commission
rélativé7t6?thé?fi1ing‘and'accpptanpﬁjbfﬁé¥tariff~éstablishing

just and reasonable rates. ~ UTIotToTIT s SEenom e e

. _,M.;IT;IganRTgER‘93DEBED: fpapnphg‘authority“granﬁed
hereihltbdthé*éktent‘thatfitfdpplicateshauthcrity'now-held by

or subsequently'grahtéd to the *applicant;*“shall’not:+be -
construed as.conferring more than one operating right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in -the -event said
applicant has.not, on or nefore sixty (60) days from the date
of the service of this order, complied with the reguirements
hereinbefore set forth, the application shall be dismissed

withont further proceedings.

"BY THE COMMISSION,

.. ¥ . John G. ford .

T T sécretary
(SEAL) L e T

ORDER ADOPTED: November 5, 1952

ORDER ENTERED: _ NQOV 131092




PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265%

Public Meeting held June 2, 1994
Commissioners Present: .

David W. Rolka, Chairman

Joseph Rhodes, Jr., Vice-Chairman
John M. Quain

Lisa Crutchfield

John Hanger

Application of Independent Freightway, Inc., a A-00107087
corporation of the State of Delaware, for F. 1
amendment to ite common carrier certificate, Am-F

which grants the right, inter alia, to transport,
by motor vehicle, property, for Owens-Corning
Fiberglass Corporation, between points in
Pennsylvania; subject to the following condition:
That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport petroleum products, in bulk, in tank
vehicles: SO AS TO PERMIT the transportation of
{1l) mining equipment from the facilities of Steel
Systems Installation, Inc., located in the borough
of Quarryville, Lancaster County, to pointse in
Pennsylvania, and return; and (2) steel joists
from the facilities of New Columbia Joist Co.
located in the township of White Deer, Union
County, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Lloyd R. Persun for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This application was filed January 14, 1994. Public notice of the
application was given in the Pennaylvania Bulletin of February 19, 1994, There
were no protests and the record, which consists of statements entered by the
applicant and the supporting shippers, is now certified to the Commission for
its decision without oral hearing.

The applicant, Independent Freightway, Inc., is a Delaware
corporation with terminals located in Coatesville, Chester County and
Beavertown, Huntingdon County. Applicant’s available fleet consists of
300 tractors, 120 van trailers and 180 flatbed trailers. Applicant employs two

dispatchers and clerical support personnel at each terminal.



£

Talm

!:'-\

Applicant’s fleet is inspected monthly. Drivers’ daily write-ups
for ingpection and repair are submitted. Four times each year, applicant
conducts safety meetings with its drivers. Equipment is dispatched by telephone
and communications with shippers is by phone. An unaudited 1993 I.C.C. report
Form M submitted by the applicant shows total assets of $64,657,830 with total
liabilities of $35,411,874 leaving stockholders' equity of $29,245,956. BAn
income gtatement shows total net income for 1993 to be $4,940,374. -

Dwight Kauffman, manager of Steel Systems Installation, Inc., (Steel
Systems), Quarryville, Lancaster County, entered a statement in support of the
applicant. Steel Systems manufactures mining equipment which includes
conveyors, screen towers, crusher bases, chutes and bends. This equipment is
used to mine limestone. Shipments are made to points such as: BAnnville,
Lebanon County, Tamaqua, Schuylkill County, Devalt, Chester County, Lancaster,
Lancaster County and western Pennsylvania points. Damaged or rejected shipments
are also returned to the point of origin. Applicant’'s service is needed to
supplement carriers now used. Current carriers cannot respond on short notice
and do not always have adequate eguipment available. BApplicant presently serves
Steel Systems in interstate service and provides satisfactory service.

Edward Zakszeski, traffic manager of New Columbia Joist Co., (New
Columbia), submitted a statement in support of the applicant. New Columbia
maintains manufacturing facilities in White Deer Township, Union County. New
Columbia ships steel joists averaging 4B feet in length. Shipments are made to
peints throughout Pennsylvania represented by 25 points in 19 counties listed by
the shipper. Damaged or rejected shipments are .also returned to the point of
origin. Applicant’s service 'is needed to supplement the carriers currently
utilized. These carriers do not always have adequate egquipment available and
are not available on less than 24 hours’ notice. The applicant currently serves
New Columbia in interstate commerce and provides satisfactory service.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

The shipper‘s statement sets forth a need to return damaged or
rejected steel to its origin point. The application reads "and return”". The
term "and return" in the authority is unnecessary as 52 Pa. Code §31.37
authorizes all property carriers to transport refused, rejected or damaged
shipments, in a return move, to the point of origin. Therefore, the words "and
return” will be eliminated from the authority herein granted.

We find:

1. That the applicant currently operates pursuant to a common
carrier certificate granted July 1, 1987.

2. That the authority granted be modified to remove the term "and
return”.

3. That the applicant has the equipment, experience and fitness
necessary to provide the proposed service as modified.
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4. Approval of the application as mcodified, is necessary for the
accommodation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: That the application as modified, be and is hereby
approved, and that the certificate issued on July 1, 1987 as amended, be further
amended to include the following right:

To transport, as a Class D carrier:

(1) mining equipment from the facilities of Steel Systems
Installation, Inc., located in the borough of Quarryville,
Lancaster County, to points in Pennsylvania,

(2} steel joists from the facilities of New Columbia Joist Co.
located in the township of White Deer, Union County, to
peints in Pennsylvania.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in any
transportation granted in this application until the following is submitted to
the Commission:

1. a tariff establishing just and reasonable rates.

-IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein to the
extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to the
applicant, shall not be construed as conferring more than one operating right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has not, on
or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this order, complied
with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the application shall be dismissed
without further proceedings.

BY THE COMMISSION,
John G. Alfoerd
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: June 2, 1994

ORDER ENTERED: PJUN g 1894
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SCHEDNULE 100 — BALANCE SHIEET — ASSETS

b adri

RESPONDIENT ONLY

CONSOLIDATED & i

BALANCE BALANCE BALANCE BA[.ANCE';:.
CLOSE BEGINNING © CLOSE BEGINNING {4l o
LINE ACCOUNT OF YEAR OF YEAR OF YEAR OF YEAR ™
NO (8) (b) (<) (u) (&) i
1 1010-1030 Cash, deposits and temporary investments 3 3 3 i
2 111 Notes seceivable; Officers, slockholders & employees o v
k! 12 Noles receiveble; Others . L
4 1120 Receivable from afMiliated companies 24 ,6”2 ,108 23 ,791 ’ 209 Y
5 1130 Accounts receivable customer and interline (net) 26 y 039 » 953 18 » ?88 » i 95 T
6 1133 Accounls receivable; Officers, stockholders & empls. ) '
7 |33 Accounts receivable, 1l other 3,852,815 3,278,898 B
8 1140 Prepayments gbe 4 355 22 4 617 o
9 1151-1160 Maierials, supplies and other current assets !
10 1170 Deferred income tax charges K
1l TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 55,397,231] 16,281,419 L
12 1211-1245 Carrier operating propenty 8’5”5!5”0 7163??,180 o
13 1214-1244 Less: Accumulated depreciation { 2’723'012} ( 3’510’815) (R
14 1251 Carrier operaling properiy—leased Lo others s { -
15 1252 Less: Accumulated depreciation { [ ) t
16 126) Propeny used in other than carrier operations
)7 1262 Less: Accumulated depreciation & amortization { K ) t
18 TOTAL TANGIDLE PROPERTY 5,822,528 1,122,365
19 13101342 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PROPERTY {GOODWILL) 3,218,071 H,608,148
20 1410 Investments and advances—ulTiliated companies k)
21 1420 Undistributed eamings—certain investments in atfiliated companics
22 1430-1451 Investments & sdvances— Other
23 NET-INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES L i
H i512 Defcrred debts 220,000 220,000 -
25 1520 Accumulated deflerred Tncome tax 'cllurges
26 1551 Clearing secounts -
21 TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES 220,000 220,000
2% TOTAL ASSETS 64,657,830 | 55,232,232

e A
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SCHEDULE 100 — il'ALlANCE SHEET — LIABILITIES

;. CONSOLIDATED 5=

RESPONDENT ONLY
BALANCE BALANCE BALANCE ..
CL.OSE BEGINNING - CLOSE -
LINE ACCOUNT . OFF YEAR OF YEAR - OF YEAR & -
NO. (@ ¢ 1 (b (c) Hy ol U
4 2010 Notes Payable & Mutured Obligutions
30 2021 Payables to alfilisted companies 916 , 000 BT70 N 000 o
31 2031 Accounis payable oflicers, stockholders & empls.
32 2032:2034, 2051 Accounis— Interline, empl. withholdg, COIY's_ other ,697,639 3,820,118
33 2041 Sataries and wages payable 1, 2l2 ,ohe2 1,205, 189
34 2110-2120 Accrued laxes )
35 {2130-2150 Other current & accrued liabilities 7,573,268 b,033,0b09
36 2161 Current equipment ohligations and other debt 799 ) 0oo ek ] 000
17 2172-2181 Estimated liabilitics accrued 2,206,991 2,225 ,855
38 2190 Deferred income tax credits
39 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,534,910 [ 1H,618,771
40 2310 Advances payhle— Afliliated companies 1_2,023 .000 12,023,000
41 2320 Other-advances payable .
42 2331-2141 Other Jong-term debl due afier one year-Fixed rule G
41 2131-2341 Other long-lerm debt due alter one year-Floating rate
44 | 24122501 Deferced credits & estimnted liabilities 1,853,931 5,058,879
45 2420 Atcumulated deferred income tax credits
46 TOTAL LIABILITIES 35,011,870 130,700,550
47 25310 Equily of minority swockhotders of subsidinrics XXX XXX
48 2611 Capilal stock—prelerred
49 2612-2621 Capital siock—common 1000 1000
50 26312641 Additional paid in capital 13,387,000 | 13,387,000.
51 2651-2655 Relained earnings & net unrealized loss on securities 15, 85_7 N 956 11, 14 3, 582
52 2661 Less—Treasury stock
53 2711-2811 Proprietary or Partnership Capitol : . XXX ¢
54 TOTAL OWNERS' EQUITY OR CAPITAL 29,205,056 | 20,531,582
55 TOTAL LIADILITIES AND EQUITY 64,657,830 | 55,232,232
SCHEDULE 200—STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN TOTAL OWNERS'S EQUITY ’

1 talance at Beginning of Year 11,1”3,582 7'03().667

2 Prior Period Adjustments to Beginning Halance ( PURCHASE ACCOQUNTING) { 2206 N 000)

] Capital Stock Issued

4 Net Income { Loss) ”.9”0.37” 1,106,915

5 Dividends

1] Other (Please itemize)

7 .

8 Halunce at tie End of Yeur 15 » 857 ’ 956 11, L3 ] 582

NOTE: This schedule should include all elements ol owners' equity including proprictor capital, common andd predecred stock, capitul sumlus und retnined curnings,

£6 gy amap- - T
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; @mi}u: 300 — STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FETRILAE N

ACCOUNT RESPONDENT . CONSOLIDATED
(n) el |1 ; T Ao
]300 Freight revenue— [ntercity common carrier - $210,081,058
L2 ‘3200 . Freight revenue—lntercity contract carrier
3 3300 Freight revenue—[ocal cartage C
4 3400 Intercity [ransportation for other motor carriers = ] N 601 »320 )
5 3900 Other operating revenue -
f 3990 i Private carriage & CIH revenues
7 3100-3900 Household goods carrier operating revenue -
8 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES -218,882,378
9 4000~ 5900 Carrier operaling expenses
10 4100-8900 Household goods carrier operating expense
il TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 208,575,185
12 NET CARRIER OPERATING INCOME 10,307,193
13 8100/9100 Income ltom noncarriers operations—credit
14 BI10OQ/9100 Expense from noncarriers operations—(dehit)
15 8210-8220/  Interest and dividend income
9210-9220
16 8310-8320/ Lease of distingy gperating unit—net (debit) credit
9310-9320
17 g:{g_gﬁgf Other nenoperating income {deductions) ( 86 ’ 377) \
18 - | B510-8540/  Mon-operating gains {losses) on disposition of assets,
9510-9540 land, and structures
19 8600/9600 Interest & Amoyrtization of debt discount exp. & premium {1,947,442)
20 TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (2,033,819)
2i ORDINARY INCOME BEFORE TAXES 8,273,374
22 870049710  Income taxes currently payable—Federal 2,663,000
23 g;%&g;gg/ Income taxes currently payable—State &_ Other 397 ,000
24 874079730 Deferred taxes 273,000
25 Deferred Invesiment Tax Credit, if applicable
26 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit, if applicable
27 TOTAL PROYISION FOR INCOME TAX 3,333,000
28 ORDINARY INCOME (LOSS} AFTER TAXES 4,940,374
29 Earnings (Losses) App. to Minority Stockholders or Subsids.
10 Eguily in Undistributed Earnings {Losses} of Affiliates
3 8750-8755/  Gain or (loss) on discontinued segments
9750-975%
32 locome/{Los1) before extraordinary losses and acounting
changes (Line 28 plus/mious 29. 30 & 31)
33 8810-8350/  Extraordinary liems (Net) + Income Taxes on Extr, [tems
9810-9850
KB 8851/9851 Provisions for deferred taxes—extraordinary items
15 8860/9860 Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles
35 TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS AND
ACCOUNTING CHANGES
37 NET INCOME (LOSS) 4,940,374
38 OPERATING RATIO (L. 11 = L. &) 95.29

" Note: Include HHG accounts 4300 and 4400 on lines 13 and 14,

Motar Carrier Asnual Report M
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scmuu. 400 = OPERATING EXPENSES (Rnpo:denl omly)
Thls schedulc shal! bc completed by all rcspondcms cxccpi- those rtspondems omms 0 c-o;n—p-;t: S';h;dule 500. Houschold goods operating
cxpcnscs shall be reponed on Schcdu[c 400HG. .
LINE | ._. ACCOUNT TOTAL
NQ . (a) (b)
12+ 4100 © Toual salaries—Officers & supervisors ] .
2 420074300 Total wages and misc paid time off —Others 7,776,881
3 .| 4450 —Pension and retirement plans 127,421
4 3460 —Health & welfare expenses 622 , 268
5 44104490 —Other fringes 572,548
6 4300 Toual fringe benefits 1,322,237
7 451074520 —Fuel, 0i] & fubricants for motor vehicle 9
3 4530 —Vehicle parts @
4540 —Outside maintenance 1,373,580
10 | 4550 —Tires & tubes 677,483
i 4550 —Other aperating supplies & expenses 357,645
12 4500 Total operating supplies & expenses 2,408,688
13 4600 Total general supplies and expenses 16,508,619
14 4700 Total operating taxes and licenses » 185,371
15 4310 —Liability & property damage insurance 3,817 ,'638
16 4820 —~Cargo loss and damage insurance 959 ._828
17 | 4830-4890- —Qther insurance expense {439, 260)
18 Total insurance expense 4,338,200
19 $110/5120 Total communication & Utilities 1,571,947
20 5310-5370 —Depreciation—Building, structures & improvements 7,145
21 5320 " —Depreciation—Revenue equipment 1,041,764
22 5330-5360/5380 — Depreciation—Other property 149,792
23 5390 —Amonization 7]
24 5300 Total Depreciation and amortization 1,198,701
25 5410-5430 —Vehicle rents—Maotor carriers 169,025,094
26 $440/5430 —Orther purchased transporation/ Allowances -3, 260,881
27 5450 —Equipment rents—Credits (3,894,984)
28 5400 Total Equipment rents and purchased transportation 168,390,991
29 5500 Total building rents and office equipment rents 879, 636
30 5700 Total (gain)/loss on disposal of operating assets {€£0,978)
31 | ss00 Total misceilaneous expenses 3,554,886
32 Grand total—Operating expenses 208.575.185

Motor Carrier Annaal Report M
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BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re: Application of : Application Docket No.
Independent Freightway, Inc. : A.00107087, F.l, Am-G
E Wiy
- il ey
AFFIDAVIT ‘Cg o
s O .
oF D
o S -
STATE OF INDIANA Eii_ i
55: =& o
COUNTY OF ELKHART o T
- [J] 0.
o R N
=

EDWARD M. FOY, being duly sworn according to law,

deposes and says:

1. He is an adult individual who is employed by
Bristol Corporation (Bristol) as its Traffic Manager. Bristol
is an Indiana corporation which maintains a manufacturing plant
at 88 Newport Road in the Borough of Leola, Lancaster County,

Pennsylvania. Bristol is authorized to do business in

Pennsylvania.

2. He is authorized to make this affidavit on behalf
of Bristol and is responsible for its transportation needs at
its Leola plant. His duties as Traffic Manager include traffic
management and arranging for transportation of plastic pipe

g

g BTR
which Bristﬁi;gﬁiiﬁgﬁﬁeola plant manufactures to its customers’
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spacifications. Many such customers are located inside

Pennsylvania. Bristol ships directly to them.

3. The plastic pipe is manufactured in three
different lengths -- 10 feet, 13 feet and 20 feet -- as

required by the customers. It must be shipped by flatbed.

4. Bristol proposes to offer Applicant approximately
two trailer loads per day. Traffic will be required daily
Monday through Friday of each week. All movements will
originate at Bristol's plant in the Borough of Leola,
Lancaster, Pennsylvania. The destination points are detailed
on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. Bristol
also desires the return of damaged or rejected plastic pipe to
its origin point. The transportation must be available on

short notice.

5. Bristol presently is attempting to use its own
equipment to satisfy its transportation needs. However, its
fleet and drivers are not sufficient to satisfy those needs.
The fleet consists of just three tractors and three trailers.
This fleet simply is not sufficient to handle Bristol's
transportation needs. For this reason, Bristol supports this

application.



6. Bristol presently uses Applicant's transportation
services to transport plastic pipe from the Leola plant to
points in Maine, Massachusetts, New York, New Jersey, Ohio and
Indiana. Bristol is satisfied with the transportation services
presently provided by Applicant between points in interstate

commerce.

7. Bristol has not supported any other application
for permanent, temporary or emergency temporary authority
covering all or any part of Applicant’'s proposed service
territory. Bristol's support for this application will not be
withdrawn. Immediate need exists for the service which
Applicant proposes. That need is expected to continue on a

permanent basis.

Edward M. Foy

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
before me this _|4*" day
of Crinke , 1994,

Notar% Publicg

My Commission Expires:\{ﬂae>g\\qq7

(SEAL)



EXHIBIT "A"

DESTINATION POINTS IN PENNSYLVANIA

Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County
York, York County

Harrisburg, Dauphin County
Allentown, Lehigh County
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County
Reading, Berks County

Bangor, Northampton County
Lancaster, Lancaster County
Scranton, Lackawanna County
Easton, Northampton County
Chambersbuzrg, Franklin County
Ephrata, Lancaster County
Shamokin, Northumberland County
Gettysburg, Adams County
Pottstown, Montgomery County
Johnstown, Cambria County
Altoona, Blair County
Washington, Washington County
New Castle, Lawrence County
Erie, Erie County

Meadsville, Crawford County
Indiana, Indiana County

East Stroudsburg, Monroe County
Bloomsburg, Lycoming County
Elizabethtown, Lancaster County
Norristown, Montgomery County

EXHIBIT "A"
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S.HARRISON KAHN (I233-~1980)
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JEREMY KAHN

LDA November 23, 1994

John G. Alford, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265 -
Harrislc::irg, PA 17105 ., NOV 2 9 1994
Re: Independent Freightway, Inc. SECRETARY'S OFFICE
Docket A-107087, F.3000 Public Utility Commission

Ranger Transportation, Inc.
Docket A-110387, F.3000

Joint Application for Approval to
Act as Belf-Insurers

Dear Mr. Alford:

The two motor carriers identified above, each of which
holds Interstate Commerce Commission authority, also hold
Pennsylvania intrastate authority.

These carriers were authorized previously by the
Interstate Commerce Commission to self-insure for purposes
of bodily injury and property damage coverage and cargo
coverage. The carriers have previously submitted to your
office information from which your office has recognized
their self-insurance status, in its decision entered
October 24, 1994.

A condition of the self-insurance authorization is the

submission to your office of the quarterly reports*flled by
these carriers with the Interstate Commerce Commi'ssion.

Responsive to that requirement, I am submitting with
this letter a copy of the transmittal 1etteg/%rom a Vice
President of Landstar System, Inc., the carriers' corporate
parent certlfylng continuing compllance with self-
insurance cofditions. I am also transmitting the financial
statements/for Landstar System, Inc., including its motor
carrier subsidiaries, for the third quarter of 1994.

It is believed this information is satisfactory for
your purposes. However, if you have any questions or if

Al
&



Mr. John G. Alford, Secretary
November 23, 1994
Page 2

you require anything further, your request to the
undersigned, counsel for the carriers, shall receive my
immediate attention.

JK:dp

Enc.

cc: Michael L. Harvey, Esqg.
Mr. Dennis Owen



Henry H. Gerkens
Vice President and

Chie?ﬁnando! Officer

Loadstor System, Inc.

First Shelon Ploce

1000 Bridgeport Avenve
PO Box 898

Shelion, CT06454-0896
2039252900

LANDSTAR

November 22, 1994 m

Interstate Commerce Commission , NOV 2 9 1994

Washington, D.C. SECRETARY" e
Public Uity Compraoiy

Re:  Poole Truck Line, Inc., et al.

Interstate Commerce Commission
Docket MC-115162 A-00107087F 3000

A=00110387F3000
Gentlemen:

By its Orders served January 7 and April 28, 1994, the Interstate Commerce Commission
authorized Poole Truck Line, Inc., and its four motor carrier affiliates to self-insure, subject to
certain reporting requirements. The Order also required the carrier's corporate parent,
Landstar System, Inc., to submit certain financial reports.

As required by the ICC’s decisions, | am submitting with this letter a copy of the Financial
Statement of Landstar System, Inc., and its subsidiaries entitied "Consolidated Financial
Statements and Consolidating Information," for the Quarter ended September 24, 1894, which
includes financial information for both Landstar System, Inc., and its motor carrier subsidiaries.

| also advise the ICC that the motor carrier appiicants continue to maintain a combined
tangible net worth of at least $15 million; that the letters of credit filed with the ICC remain in
effect; and that neither Landstar nor its motor carrier subsidiaries have defaulted on the terms
of any loan agreements.

As Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, | certify that the information in this
letter is true and correct. The financial statements have been prepared in the ordinary course
of business, and are true and correct io the best of my information, although they are subject
to revision.

Should the commission require anything further, any request shall receive my immediate
attention.

lvs/
Enclosures



A-.00107087F 3000
A-00110387F 3000

LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Financial Statements and
Consolidating Information

September 24, 1994




LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

{Unaudited)
September 24, December 25,
1994 1993
Assets
Current assets:
Cash 3 22,966 $ 15,120
Trade accounts receivable. less allowance
of $4,938 and $3,150 120,008 93,084
Other receivables. inciuding advances to
independent contractors, less alfowance ‘
of $3,537 and $2,169 7.523 9,675
Inventories 1,378 1,318
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5.808 5.243
Total current assets 157,684 124.438
QOperating property, less accumulated depreciation
and amortization of $30,138 and $27,589 75,221 57,258
Goodwill, less accumulated amortization
of $3,470 and $2,798 32,718 33,390
Deferred income taxes and other assets 4 596 4,326
Total assets 3 270.219 $ 219.412
Liabilities and Common Sharehoiders' Equity
Currem liabilities:
Cash overdraft 3 5,944 $ 5.599
Accounts payabie 32,654 22.007
Current matyrities of long—term debt 19,022 11,628
Estimated insurance claims 19,783 16,468
Accrued compensation 11,208 6,829
Other current liabilities 23,347 24.832
Total current liabilities 111,958 87.363
Long—term debt, excluding current maturities 43,021 36,446
Estimated insurance claims 17,144 14,259
Other liabilities 279 590
Common sharehoiders’ equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized 20,000,000
shares, issued 12,871,674 shares 129 128
Additional paid—in capital 61,504 61,504
Retained earnings 36,424 19.381
Cost of 24,041 shares of common stock in treasury {240) (240)
Total common shareholders’ equity 97.817 80.754
Total liabilities and common shareholders’ equity $ 270,219 § 219412

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements,



LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Thirty —Nine Weeks Ended

Thirteen Weeks Ended

September 24.  Seplemper 25,

September 24, September 25.

1994 1993 1994 1993
Revenue 3 704,926 3 568.791 3 247,599 3 200.634
Costs and expenses:
Purchased transportation 464,510 363,770 164,283 129,326
Drivers’' wages and benefits 28,440 27.841 9,314 9,137
Fuel and other operating costs - 40,377 . 41,681 12,898 13,462
Insurance and claims 26,451 23,194 7.897 7.218
Commissions to agents and brokers 43,882 32.789 15,439 11,662
Selling, generai and administrative 59.294 48.376 21,072 17.102
Management fee 1,275
Depreciation and amortization 9.952 9.456 3.420 3,225
Total costs and expenses 672.906 548.282 234,323 191,132
Operating income 32,020 20,509 13,276 9,502
Interest and debt expense 3.104 4,657 1,116 1.113
Income before income taxes 28,916 15,852 12,160 8,389
Income taxes . 11.853 7.239 5.017 3,891
Income before extraordinary loss 17,063 8,613 7,143 4,498
Extraordinary loss {1,830)
Net income $ 17,063 3 6.783 s 7,143 g 4,498
Earnings per share:
Income before extracrdinary loss g 1.33 $ 0.74 3 0.56 g 0.37
Extraordinary loss (0.16)
Net income $ 1.33 s 0.58 3 0.56 3 0.37
Average number of common shares and
common stock equivalents outstanding 12.848.000 11,605.000 12,848 000 12,293,000

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Thity - Nine Weeks Ended
September 24,  September 25,

1994 1983
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Netincome $ 17,063 3 6,783
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Extracrdinary loss 1,830
Depreciation and amortization of operating property 9,280 8,783
Amortization of goodwill 672 673
Other amortization 288 429
Provisions for losses on trade.and cther accounts
receivable 3,235 2,621
Losses (gains) on sales of operating property 87 (1.559)
Deferred income taxes, net (514) (472)
Changes in operating assets and iiabilities:
Increase in trade and other accounts receivable {28,007) {15,495)
Decrease (increase) in inventories, prepaid
expenses and other assets (564} 1,399
Increase in accounts payable and other jiabifities 13,230 340
Increase in estimated insurance claims 6,092 6.897
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 20,862 12,129
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of operating property (5,503) (5,534)
Proceeds from sales of operating property 1,986 1,411
NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (3,517} (4,123)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sales of common stock and exercise
of warrants, net of issuance costs 28,480
Borrowings under new term loan, net of debt
issuance costs 18,800
Borrowings under revolving credit facility 6,500
Increase (decrease) in cash overdraft 345 (768)
Retirement of debt and principal payments on
borrowings under revolving credit facility, long—term
debt and capital lease obligations (9,844) (65.644)
NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (9,499) {12.632)
Increase (decrease) in cash 7,846 (4,626)
Cash at beginning of period 15,120 12,335
Cash at end of period $ 22,966 3 7.709

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.




LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES
IN COMMON SHAREHOLDERS® EQUITY
Thirty —Nine Weeks Ended September 24, 1994
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Additionat Treasury Stock
Common Stock Paid—In Retained at Cost

Shares Amount Capital Zarnings Shares Amount Total

Balance December 25, 1993 12,871,674 $ 129 $61,504 $ 19,361 24041 §(240) $ 80,754

Net income 17,063 17,063

Balance September 24, 1994 12871674 3 123 $61.504 $§ 36424 24041 §(240) $ 87,817

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.




LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
{(Unaudited)

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Landstar Svstem. Inc. and its
subsidiary, Landstar Svstem Holdings, Inc.. and retlect all adjustments (all of a normal. recurring
nature) which are, in the opinion of management. necessarv 1o a fair statement of the results for
the periods presented. Landstar System. Inc. and its subsidiary are herein referred to as
"Landstar”.

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

Management Fee

The management fee for the 1993 thirty-nine week period included one-time charges in
the amounts of $1,000.000 and $200.000 for the termination of the consuiting and
management services agreements with Kelso & Company, Inc. and Alex. Brown & Sons
Incorporated. respectively. After deducting related income tax benefits of $504,000. these

charges reduced eamnings per share by $.06 per share.

Income Taxes

The provisions for income taxes for the 1994 and 1993 thirty-nine week periods were
based on estimated combined full year effective income tax rates of approximately 41%
and 46%, respectively, both of which were higher than the statutory federal income tax
rate, primarily as a result of state income taxes, amortization of goodwill and the meals
and entertainment exciusion.

Earnings Per Share

The 1994 eamnings per share amounts were based on the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding.

The 1993 earnings per share amounts were based on the weighted average number or
cormmon shares and warrants outstanding and assumes the 84,444 warrants issued March

1, 1993 were outstanding during the entire 1993 thirty-nine week period.

Initial] Public Offering and Recapitalization

On March 12, 1993, Landstar completed its Initial Public Offering (IPO) by selling
2,500,000 common shares at an initial price to the public of $13 per share and received
proceeds, net of underwriting discounts and commissions and issuance costs, in the
amount of $28,450,000. In addition. all of the 1,069,640 outstanding Landstar warrants.
with a carrying value of $3,785,000, were exercised at $.028075 per share. or $30,000.

On March 12, 1993, Landstar also entered into a credit facility with a syndicate of banks
and Chemical Bank. as agent (the "Credit Agreement"). The Credit Agreement provided
$80,000.000 of financing consisting of a $20.000.000 term foan (the "Term Loan"} and
$60,000.000 of revolving credit (the "Revolving Credit Facility"). $40,000,000 of the
total borrowing capacity under the Revolving Credit Facility may be utilized in the form
of letter of credit guarantees.



(5)

(6)

7N

(8)

(9)

The net proceeds of 528,450.000 received from the IPO. 330.000 received from the
exercise of the warrants. $18,800.000 in net proceeds from the Term Loan and short-term
borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility were used to repay $15.229.000 of
outstanding borrowings under a prior credit agreement and redeem or purchase all of
Landstar’s outstanding $38.000.000 principal amount 4% senior subordinated notes
("14% Notes™). 535,000,000 principal amount of the 14% Notes were redeemed on April
12, 1993.

Extraordinarv [.oss

The extraordinary loss of $1,830,000, or S.16 per share, in the 1993 thirty-nine week
period represented the after-tax loss on the early extinguishment of the 14% Notes.

Supplementary Earnings Per Share

If the PO and the redemption and purchase of the 14% Notes had taken place at the
beginning of the 1993 period. net income for the thirty-nine week period would have been
$9.480.000, or 5.77 per share, and the weighted average number of common shares and
common stock equivalents outstanding would have been 12.292.000.

Additional Cash Flow Information

During the 1994 thirty-nine week period. Landstar paid income taxes and interest of
$12,954,000 and 53,161,000, respectively, and acquired operating property by entering
into capital leases in the amount of $23,813,000. During the 1993 thirty-nine week
period. Landstar paid income taxes and interest of $3,908.000 and $5.649.000.
respectively, and acquired operating property by entering into capital leases in the amount
of $17,997,000.

Commitments and Contingencies

At September 24, 1994, Landstar had commitments for letters of credit outstanding in the
amount of $34.616,000, pnmarily as collateral for estimated insurance claims.

Landstar is involved in certain claims and pending litigation arising from the normal
conduct of business. Based on the knowledge of the facts and, in certain cases, opinions
of outside counsel. management believes the resolution of claims and pending litigation
will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of Landstar.

Subsequent Event

et

On October 7, 1994, Landstar renegotiated its existing Credit Agreement with a syndicate
of banks and Chemical Bank. as agent (the "Amended and Restated Credit Agreement"),
The Amended and Restated Credit Agreement provides $150,000,000 of borrowing
capacity, consisting of $100.,000,000 of revolving credit (the "Working Capital Facility")
and $50,000,000 of revolving credit available to finance acquisitions (the "Acquisition
Facility") $50,000.000 of the total borrowing capacity under the Working Capital Facility



may be utilized in the form of letter of credit guarantees. The Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement expires on October 7. 1999, and may be extended to October 7, 2001
upon Landstar’s request and bank approval.

Borrowings under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement bear interest at rates
equal to, at the option of Landstar. either (i) the greatest of (a) the prime rate as publicly
announced from time to time by Chemical Bank. (b) the three month CD rate adjusted
for statutory reserves and FDIC assessment costs plus 1% and (c) the federal funds
effective rate plus 1/2%, or, (ii) the rate at the time offered to Chemical Bank in the
Eurodollar market for amounts and periods comparable to the relevant loan plus a margin
that is determined based on the levei of certain financial ratios. As of October 7, 1994,
the margin is equal to 5/8 of 1%. The unused portion of the Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement carries a commitment fee determined based on the level of certain
financial ratios. As of October 7, 1994, the commitment fee for the unused portion of the
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement is 0.225%.

The Amended and Restated Credit Agreement contains a number of covenants that limit.
among other things, the payment of dividends, the incurrence ot additional indebtedness.
the incurrence of operating or capital lease obligations and the purchase of operating
property. The Amended and Restated Credit Agreement also requires Landstar to meet
certain financial tests. Landstar is required to, among other things, maintain minimum
levels of Net Worth, as defined in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement. and
Interest and Fixed Charge Coverages, as therein defined. The Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement prohibits the payment of dividends in fiscal year 1994 and limits the
payment of dividends for fiscal year 1995 and thereafter to the lesser of (a) 50% of
Excess Cash Flow, as therein defined, (b) 25% of Consolidated Net Income, as therein
defined. and (¢} $5.000.000, in any fiscal vear, with certain restrictions.

The Amended and Restated Credit Agreement provides a number of events of default
related to a person or group acquiring 25% or more of the outstanding capital stock of
the Company or obtaining the power to elect a majority of the Company’s directors.
The Company and each of Landstar System Holdings, Inc.’s ("LSHI") subsidiaries have
guaranteed LSHI's obligations under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement. LSHI
and its subsidiaries have granted security interests in its accounts receivable to Chermnical
Bank for the benefit of the bank syndicate. and LSHI has pledged the stock of each of
its subsidiaries to Chemical Bank for the benefit of the bank syndicate.



Assets
Currert assets:
Cash
Trade accounts receivable,
less allowance
Other recahvables, including advances
to independant contractors, net
Inter --company receivablas
Invantories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Totai curten assets
frvastment in subsidiaries
Operating property, net
Goodwill
Detered income taxes and othor assets
Total assats

Liahilitles ared Common Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities;

Cash overdraft

Accounts payable

Curent maturities of long —-term debt

Estimated insurance ciaims

Accrued compensation

Inter —company payables

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities
Long term debt, excluding current
matuwrities

Inter - company long—term debt
Estimated irsurance claims
Other liabilities

Common shareholders’ equlty:
Common stock
Additional paid —in capital
Retained earnings
Treasury stock
Total common shareholders’ equity

Total liabilities and common shereholders’ aquity § 97,817 $237,798 §

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

SEPTEMBER 24, 1994
{Dollars In thousards)

Schedule |

{Unauwd ited)
Adjustments
Landstar  LSHI RMCS LTSI LCSI Ranger Gemini Inway Ligon  Poole Intermodal Eliminations Total
$ 22891 $ &S 48 $ 21 $ 22966
44710 § 8502 § 33996 § 18,225 § 14,332 243 120,008
272 3 33 1,544 913 2.090 1,382 931 1,523
$ 3545 3602 44,708 3453 23048 25448  31.368 $ (135.170)
108 1,270 1.378
1862 406 876 262 595 358 1,83 6 . ___ 5809
3545  25.025 737 0 3608 91884 13130 59730 45521 49,344 a3 (135170) 157,684
94,272 208482 (302.754)
242 20 13,765 63 8,805 7.261 44,994 7 75,221
142 4,688 3153 5815 18,920 32,718
4,047 25 18 Ha 88 __ 459
$ 97,817 $237,796 §__ 839 § 0§ 3608 $§110,362 § 13,193 § 71,688 § 58,715 $113576 § 489§ _(437.924) § 270,219
$ 644§ 252 $ 2200 $ 392 § 1,354 1.102 $ 594
4 17995 § 198 6.452 5,432 2312 § 164 32,654
6,000 2,036 1,620 1,386 7.980 19.022
533 6,702 575 2,842 3202 5.920 19,783
3.928 1,994 332 1.507 1,280 2,167 11,208
130,250 1.492 § 107 782 22 1.257 868 36 356  § (135.170)
2912 _ 1,660 $ 6 6,238 1,426 6,366 2032 2707 _ . __zaat
143,734 3,978 107 6 37.947 2553 20436 15554 22,293 520 (135170) ~ 111,958
10,000 5,989 3,797 3,081 20,154 43,021
(84000 18213 6.120 12,023 15564 32,080
522 5217 432 2,369 2,908 5,696 17.144
52 227 279
$ 129 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 (@ 129
61.504 61,290 109 84000 20519 6.757 13387 17,327 51,228 {254.617) 61,504
86,424 22,856 (3.711) (107) 3602 22,476 {2.670) 19.675 4228 (18,103 (H) {(48.215) 36,424
___(240) (87} . — } L 87 . (249
97,817 _ B4,062 _ (3601) _ (107) _ 67602 _ 42986 __ 4088 33063 21556 33126 _  (3i)  (302.754) 97.817
893 § 0§ 3608 $110362 § 13,193 § 71,688 § 58,715 §113.576 § 489§ (437,924) § 270219




Ravenue:
Transportation revenus
Ravenue from affiliates

Costs and expenses:
Puwchased trarsportation
Drivers’ wages and benelits
Fuel and other operating costs
Insurance and claims
Commissions to agenis and brokers
Sefling, general and administrative
Management fee
Depreclation and amortization
Total costs and expenses

Operating income (loss)

interest and debt expense

Income (loss) before income taxes
Income laxes (Penefit)

Equity in sarnings of subsidlaries

Net income (loss)

LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF STATEMENT OF INCOME INFORMATION
FOR THE THIRTY - NINE WEEK PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1994

{Dollars in thousands)

Schedule I

{Unaudited)
Adjustment
Landstar  LSHI JAMCS LTSI LCSI Ranger Gemini Inway Ligon Poole Intermodal Eliminations
$17.034 $257.817 § 31416 $187648 $105223 $105588 § 200
- 19,646 98 102001 10,224 1,772 27§ (41,968)
17,034 277.463 31,514 _197.845 115447 _107.360 227 _ (41968
17.034 214,129 22,708 151,183 87,893 13,332 199 (41.968)
28,440
{1,008) 361 4,069 (208)  37.151
$ 417 § 20 9217 1,135 4,292 4,095 7,273 2
19,186 3,686 12,744 7.873 asa 5
$ 75 9,096 617 15,452 2,768 13,963 8,685 8.539 1. ]
75 (9.891) (1.527) 4379 540 3,097 1,738 1,839
6 8 L1990 11 1032 981 S8 2
0 (42 {882} 17.004 263297 31209 190380 111,038 102914 _ 306 (41968
Q 422 882 [0 14,166 305 7.469 4,409 4,446 {79) 0
o580 52 U8 (5659 _ 1634 a7 1098 _ 1249 _ 3727 __
0 (158) 830 i) 5653 12,532 (112) 6371 3,160 719 (79)
63 (239) 354 2 2,051 5151 108 2,554 1.564 293 {48)
17,126 17.045 {34.171)
$ 17063 § 17126 §_ 476 § ()8 3602 § 7381 §_ (220)§ 3817 §_ 1596 5 426 § ____(31) . @4170)

Tota!

$ 704926

464,510
28.440
40377
26,451
43,882
59,294



LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
FOR THE THIRTY-NINE WEEK PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1994
(Doltars In thousands)

(Unaudited)
Adjustments
Landstar LSHI  HRMCS  LTS{ LCSI Ranger Gemini Inway Lligon  Poota Intermodal Elfminations Total
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income(loss) $ 17063 § 17,126 & 476 § (2)% 3602 % 7381 § (22008 3817 & 1596 § 426 $ (31) % (34471} $ 17,083
Adjustments to reconcile net income
(loss) to net cash provided (used)
by operating activities:
Eguity in undistributed eamings
of subsidiaries (17.126) (17.045 34171
Depreciation and amortization of operating
property 56 5 1,844 t 967 842 5,553 2 9,280
Amortization of goodwill 3 98 65 119 339 672
Other amortizedion 180 52 18 5 7 10 16 288
Provision for losses on trade and other
accounts receivable 1,008 257 1.428 42 198 1 3235
Losses {gains) on sales of operating property (34) (9} 3 127 a7
Deferred Income laxes (benefit), ret (9) 92 o)) 97 (121) (592) (40) 954 (518)
Chenges in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease (fncrease) in rade and
other accounts receiveble 336 29 (9.444) (3.947) (7.621) (5.414)  (1.702) (244) {28.007)
Decrease {increasse) in inventories,
prepaid expenses and other assets (1.836) 3 1 647 a 1,077 56 {389) (154) (564)
Increase {decrease) in accounts payable
and other liabilities {216) 517 588 6 7.089 790 5390 2,669 1,033 164 13,230
Increasa (decreasa) in estimated '
Insurance claims I . | 2,638 (123) __1.,100 2,037 480 _ L . _ ...b0sz2
NET CASH PROVIDED {USED) BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (279) __ (675 123 (2) _ 3608 _10447 _(3345) _ 829 _ 2220 _ 7085 _ __(262) O 20862
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Puchases of operating property (82) {10) (1.189) (26)  (1,089) (370) (2.712) 73 48 (5.503)
Proceeds from sales of operating property 663 77 62 1282 _ ___ ___ (48 198
NET CASH PROVIDED {USED) BY
INVESTING ACTVITIES __ (8 (9 (526) __ (26) (1012) _ (308) _{1.480) __  (73) o _ @517
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Increass (decrease) in cash overdraft 198 {40) (159) (60} (708) 722 390 345
Principal payments on borrewings under
revoing credit facility, term loan,
lang—term debt and capital lsase dbligations {2.000) {1,092) (1,047) (847)  (4.858) {9.844)
increase [decrease) of inter —company
account _..27e o2 (1508 2 _ (3.602) | (8.681) _ _3.431 1936  (1787) (1137 356
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 279 _ 8910 {1,549 2 _(3602) {9932) _ 3371 183 _(1912) _ (5605) _ 336 - (2499)
increase {decrease) in cash 0 8,153 (323) 0 6 (1) 0 0 0 1] 21 0 7.846
Cash at beginning of period L0 14738 32 0 0 s _ 0 _ .0 ___9o_ 9o _____...& __.__0 _ 15120
Cash at end of period $. _0s$22g9rs 0% _of &% 4§ 0% 0% _0f 0f 21§ 0 & 22988




